Standards No. 5, Accounting for Contingencies, management has determined the range of loss for such matters to be $4.4 million to $7.2 million.
Management has determined that there is no amount within this range that is more likely to occur than any other, accordingly the lower end of
the expected range has been accrued. The range of loss has increased from prior periods and may continue to increase in future periods as a
result of the accrual of penalties and interest charges that may continue to be incurred through settlement. Because these matters relate in part to
employment related tax matters, there is a level of subjectivity utilized in the interpretation of the application of tax and employment related
laws and regulations. Accordingly, the amounts as ultimately negotiated and settled may differ from the Company�s estimates. The effects of the
restatement are reflected in the table below. The restatement had no effect on net cash flows from operating, investing or financing activities as
shown in the Condensed Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows.

Three Months ended June 30, 2006 Six Months ended June 30, 2006
Previously
Reported Adjustments

As
Restated

Previously
Reported Adjustments

As
Restated

(In thousands, except per share data)
Condensed Consolidated
Statements of Operations:
Net sales $ 41,721 $ � $ 41,721 $ 97,725 $ � $ 97,725
Cost of sales 22,680 95 22,775 53,984 186 54,170
Gross profit 19,041 (95 ) 18,946 43,741 (186 ) 43,555
Selling, general and administrative
expenses 15,033 � 15,033 30,819 � 30,819
Income from operations 4,008 (95 ) 3,913 12,922 (186 ) 12,736
Other (income) expense, net (704 ) 92 (612 ) (1,284 ) 180 (1,104 )
Income before income taxes 4,712 (187 ) 4,525 14,206 (366 ) 13,840
Income taxes 1,981 14 1,995 5,826 16 5,842
Net income $ 2,731 $ (201 ) $ 2,530 $ 8,380 $ (382 ) $ 7,998
Basic earnings per share $ 0.22 $ (0.02 ) $ 0.20 $ 0.67 $ (0.03 ) $ 0.64
Diluted earnings per share $ 0.21 $ (0.01 ) $ 0.20 $ 0.65 $ (0.03 ) $ 0.62

6

Edgar Filing: DECKERS OUTDOOR CORP - Form 10-Q

9

DECKERS OUTDOOR CORPORATION
AND SUBSIDIARIES

Notes to Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements (Continued)

(Unaudited)

(amounts in thousands, except share quantity and per share data)

(3)  Stock Compensation

In August 1995, the Company adopted the 1995 Employee Stock Purchase Plan (the �ESPP�). The ESPP was intended to qualify as an Employee
Stock Purchase Plan under Section 423 of the Internal Revenue Code. Under the terms of the ESPP, as amended, 300,000 shares of common